TOWN OF BOONTON BOARD OF EDUCATION

The Board of Education of the Town of Boonton, Morris County, New Jersey, held a meeting at Boonton High School, 306 Lathrop Ave, at 6:00 pm on December 16, 2024. The meeting was called to order, and the following statement was read: This is the December 16, 2024, meeting of the Boonton Town Board of Education. Pursuant to Section 5 of the Open Public Meetings Act, adequate notice of this meeting was provided to the Daily Record, the Citizen and the Boonton Town Clerk; and posted at the Board of Education Building at 434 Lathrop Avenue, Boonton, NJ.

ROLL CALL & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Members present at roll call were Mrs. Jennifer Darling, Mrs. Elaine Doherty, Mr. Patrick Joyce, Mrs. Loren Katsakos, Mrs. Irene LeFebvre, Mr. Matthew Mondino, Ms. Brianna O'Halloran. Absent were Mrs. Dawn Caicedo, Mr. Christopher Cartelli, Mr. Daniel Piccioni.

Also present were Mr. Thomas Valle, Superintendent and Mr. Steven Gardberg, School Business Administrator/Board Secretary.

The Board led the Pledge of Allegiance.

PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS

None

ITEMS FOR BOARD ACTION

Approval of resolution #1 moved by Mr. Joyce and seconded by Mr. Mondino. YES: Mrs. Darling, Mrs. Doherty, Mr. Joyce, Mrs. Katsakos, Mrs. LeFebvre, Mr. Mondino, Ms. O'Halloran. NO: None. ABSTAIN: None. ABSENT: Mrs. Caicedo, Mr. Cartelli, Mr. Piccioni.

 Upon the recommendation of the Chief School Administrator, the Board approves the Send-Receive Agreement with Lincoln Park Board of Education for 2025-2026 through 2029-2030.

OPEN PUBLIC COMMENT

None

OTHER BUSINESS OF THE BOARD

1. Next meeting is January 6, 2025

ADJOURNMENT

On a motion at 6:05 pm by Mr. Joyce and seconded by Mr. Mondino, all present voted to adjourn.

Respectfully Submitted,

Steven Gardberg Board Secretary

BOARD APPROVAL: